

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/8/2019 9:28 AM

NO. 52908-4-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

ANDREW P. LEITNER,

Appellant,

v.

CITY OF TACOMA and WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT,
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Steve Vinyard
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #29737
Office #91022
Labor and Industries Division
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW
P.O. Box 40121
Olympia, WA 98504-0121
(360) 586-7715

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES.....2

 1. Appellate courts do not review a trial court’s decision to deny summary judgment when the reason for the decision is that material facts are in dispute. The trial court denied Leitner’s motion for summary judgment because it found that there was a dispute about whether the presumption was rebutted. Should this Court review the denial of summary judgment?.....2

 2. An employer rebuts the presumption that work caused a firefighter’s disease if a preponderance of the evidence supports that the disease is not work-related. The City presented a doctor who opined that Leitner’s disease was unrelated to his work and other evidence that his disease was more likely related to nonoccupational factors than to his employment. Does substantial evidence support the jury’s finding that the City rebutted the presumption?.....2

 3. The trial court instructed the jury that any heart problems Leitner experienced within 72 hours of work exposure to smoke, fumes, or toxic substances are presumed to be related to his employment. It also instructed the jury that the Board found that Leitner was regularly exposed to smoke, fumes, and other toxic substances throughout his work as a firefighter. The verdict form asked the jury whether the City rebutted the presumption that Leitner’s heart problems were related to his employment. Did the instructions allow Leitner to argue that it was presumed that all of his heart problems were work-related?2

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

A.	Leitner Filed a Claim with the Department for Heart Problems He Developed While Working for the City	3
B.	The Board Reversed the Department’s Order and Directed the Department To Reject Leitner’s Claim	5
C.	Leitner Appealed the Board’s Decision To Superior Court, but the Court Affirmed the Board.....	10
1.	Was the Board of Industrial Insurance Appeals correct in deciding that the employer rebutted, by a preponderance of the evidence, the presumption that Andrew Leitner’s heart problems were an occupational disease?	10
2.	Was the Board of Industrial Insurance Appeals correct in deciding that the Plaintiff did not prove by a preponderance of the evidence that his heart problems were an occupational disease?.....	11
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
V.	ARGUMENT	13
A.	This Court Should Not Review the Trial Court’s Denial of Summary Judgment as Such Denials Are Not Reviewable on Appeal	14
B.	Substantial Evidence Supports the Jury’s Verdict That the City of Tacoma Rebutted the Presumption That Leitner’s Employment as a Firefighter Caused His Heart Problems	17
1.	The presumption is rebutted when the preponderance of the evidence establishes that a disease is unrelated to employment	18
2.	Substantial evidence supports the jury’s finding that the presumption was rebutted.....	23

C.	The Court’s Instructions Advised the Jury That the Firefighter Presumption Applied To All of His Heart Problems and Allowed Leitner To Argue That All of His Heart Problems Should Be Allowed as Occupational Diseases.....	28
VI.	CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cantu v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 14, 277 P.3d 685 (2012).....	13
<i>Cramer v. PEMCO Ins. Co.</i> , 67 Wn. App. 563, 842 P.2d 479 (1992).....	16
<i>Fox v. Dep't of Ret. Sys.</i> , 154 Wn. App. 517, 225 P.3d 1018 (2009).....	13
<i>Gorre v. City of Tacoma</i> , 180 Wn. App. 729, 324 P.3d 716 (2014).....	19, 20, 21, 27
<i>Gorre v. City of Tacoma</i> , 184 Wn.2d 30, 357 P.3d 625 (2015).....	19, 21
<i>Hanquet v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 657, 879 P.2d 326 (1994).....	36
<i>Harrison Mem'l Hosp. v. Gagnon</i> , 110 Wn. App. 475, 40 P.3d 1221 (2002).....	13
<i>Hudson v. United Parcel Service, Inc.</i> , 163 Wn. App. 254, 258 P.3d 87 (2011).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Rothstein</i> , 52 Wn. App. 303, 759 P.2d 471 (1988).....	15, 16
<i>Kaplan v. Northwestern Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 115 Wn. App. 791, 65 P.3d 16 (2003).....	15, 16
<i>Matthews v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 171 Wn. App. 477, 288 P.3d 630 (2012).....	36
<i>Raum v. City of Bellevue</i> , 171 Wn. App. 124, 286 P.3d 695 (2012).....	12

<i>Rogers v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 174, 210 P.3d 355 (2009).....	12
<i>Ruse v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1, 977 P.2d 570 (1999).....	12, 17, 18
<i>Spivey v. City of Bellevue</i> , 187 Wn.2d 716, 389 P.3d 504 (2017)..	17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	13
<i>Zavala v. Twin City Foods</i> , 185 Wn. App. 838, 343 P.3d 761 (2015).....	13

Statutes

RCW 34.05	12
RCW 34.05.030(2)(a), (b).....	12
RCW 51	12
RCW 51.32.182	5
RCW 51.32.185	1, 5, 17, 18, 22, 27, 28
RCW 51.52.115	2, 33
RCW 51.52.140	12
